Total Produce plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

1. 2. 3. Financial Statements

Actual return on scheme assets

Ireland
2018
€’000

UK
2018
€’000

Netherlands
2018
€’000

North
America

2018
€’000

Total
2018
€’000

Total return on assets (458) (2,880) (97) 56 (3,379)

2017
€’000

2017
€’000

2017
€’000

2017
€’000

2017
€’000

Total return on assets 4,007 5,996 (537) 57 9,523

The cumulative remeasurement loss before deferred tax recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income is €64,201,000
(2017: €70,524,000).

The expected normal level of employer contributions for the year ended 31 December 2018 is €3,822,000.

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 20.5 years at 31 December 2018 (31 December 2017: 20.7 years).

Sensitivity of pension liability to judgemental assumptions
Actuarial assumptions have a significant impact on the reported net pension obligation. Analysed below is the impact of certain movements
in key assumptions at 31 December 2018. A sensitivity analysis was not performed on the North American scheme as the scheme is
not material.

Ireland
2018
€’000

UK
2018
€’000

Netherlands
2018
€’000

Total
2018
€’000

Discount rate
– 0.25% increase in discount rate (reduces obligation) 3,199 4,592 732 8,523
– 0.25% decrease in discount rate (increases obligation) (3,412) (4,929) (467) (8,808)

Inflation rate
– 0.50% increase in inflation rate (increases obligation) (2,650) (8,450) (12) (11,112)
– 0.50% decrease in inflation rate (reduces obligation) 2,506 8,502 20 11,028

Pensionable salary increase
– additional 1.00% increase in pensionable salary (increases obligation) (1,102) (4,243) (227) (5,572)
– decrease of 1.00% in pensionable salary (reduces obligation) 1,248 3,756 271 5,275

Pension increase
– additional 1.00% increase in pension (increases obligation) (10,786) (8,625) (1,688) (21,099)
– decrease of 1.00% in pension (reduces obligation) 7,334 9,912 – 17,246

Life expectancy
– additional 1 year life expectancy (increases obligation) (2,517) (2,625) (349) (5,491)
– decrease of 1 year in life expectancy (reduces obligation) 2,522 2,609 346 5,477

Although the analysis above does not take full account of the distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an
approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

142
Total Produce plc Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Financial Statements

Notes to the Group Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

31. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS CONTINUED
Other post-employment benefit obligations
The table below summarises the movements in the net liability of the Group’s other post-employment benefit obligations.

2018
€’000

2017
€’000

Net liability at beginning of year (5,293) –